TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD FOR THE 2026 LEFEVRE 

STREET RESTRIPING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2025, the City of Medical Lake (“City”) was 
awarded a grant by the Washington State Transportation Improvement Board (“TIB”) in 
an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 
($767,700), representing up to ninety percent (90%) of approved eligible project costs, for 
the 2026 Lefevre Street Restriping Project, pursuant to TIB project number C-E-897(002)-
1; and 

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends the City Council accept the TIB award as set

[...]

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND CITY OF MEDICAL 

LAKE 

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2023, the City of Medical Lake (“City”) entered into a 
Grant and Loan Agreement (“Agreement”) with the Washington State Department of 
Ecology (“Ecology”) for a grant in the amount of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($450,000), pursuant to Resolution No. 23-615; and 

WHEREAS, the City amended the Agreement on March 19, 2024, by Resolution 
No. 24-663 to incorporate additional eligible expenditure types in the Scope of Work; and 

WHEREAS, the City amended the Agreement on May 6, 2025, by Resolution No. 
25-749 to extend the expiration date from June 30, 2025 to December 31, 2025, and 
redistribute Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) in budgeted funding from Grant 
Administration to Area-wide Groundwater Investigation, and revise the Scope of Work, as 
contained in Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration date 
from December 31, 2025, to June 30, 2026 to allow Ecology the time necessary to review